RESOLUTION NO 6604-2015

Introduced by: MR. TIMKO First Reading: May 18, 2015 Second Reading: June 1, 2015 Third Reading: June 15, 2015

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FROM SUMMIT COUNTY FISCAL OFFICER FOR ADDITIONAL FIRE DEPARTMENT TAX LEVY ON THE NOVEMBER 3, 2015 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT

WHEREAS, The Village of Lakemore currently has a levy in place to benefit the Village of Lakemore Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to add this levy for five (5) years in the amount of 4.25 Mills on the November 3, 2015 General Election ballot for the electors' consideration; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, prior to certifying such a levy to the Board of Elections for the voters' consideration, Council is required to approve the requested certificate from the County Fiscal Officer estimating the property tax revenue generated from the five (5) year, 4.25 mill additional levy for the Village Fire Department.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Council of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio:

- Section 1: Council hereby and herein approves, pursuant to O.R.C. 5705.03 (B), the certificate of estimated property tax revenue from the Summit County Fiscal Officer from the five (5) year, 4.25 mill additional levy yielded to the Village's Fire Department. Such a levy is authorized by 5705.25 of the Ohio Revised Code and would be for the purpose of providing for payment of permanent, part-time, or volunteer firefighters and other emergency services. 0.25 mills is for providing Capital funding for firefighting, paramedic equipment and maintaining a fire station and site thereof, fire apparatus, ambulances and fire/EMS equipment. If approved, that tax would be levied in 2015 for first collection in calendar year 2016
- <u>Section 2:</u> That the Fiscal Officer is hereby and herein directed to provide a certified copy of the Certificate of Estimated Property Tax Revenue and a copy of this Resolution to the Summit County Board of Elections.

<u>Section 3:</u> This Resolution shall be in full force and effect on and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: <u>June 15, 2015</u>

Rick Justice Mayor

ATTEST:

0 Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**

I, Tracy Fast, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Lakemore, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 6604-2015 was duly adopted by Council at its regular meeting held on June 15, 2015.

Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**